

## **FIRE MARSHAL**

City of Turlock

\$10,732.00 - \$13,046.00 Monthly

The City of Turlock is accepting applications for the Fire Marshal position. Plans, supervises, reviews and performs a variety of

inspections and code enforcement duties to ensure compliance with fire and life safety codes for new and existing construction, residential occupancies, and commercial or industrial activities; performs administrative, investigative, supervisory and technical responsibilities in managing the Fire Prevention Bureau of the City's Fire Department. The Fire Marshal conducts plan checks for compliance with Fire Codes and ordinance, hazardous materials management, fire investigation and hazard abatement. The Fire Marshal develops and implements educational programs to promote fire safety; assists the Fire Chief with special administrative duties: performs related work as assigned. This position is designated as represented by Turlock Management Association-Public Safety for Labor Relations purposes and is considered exempt under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA).

EDUCATION: Possession of a Bachelor Degree in Fire Science, Public Administration or related field; OR Must be currently enrolled in an accredited university or institution and obtain a Bachelor Degree in Fire Science, Public Administration or related field, within thirty-six (36) months of appointment.

EXPERIENCE: Three years of experience comparable to that of a Fire Captain with Turlock Fire Department. LICENSE AND CERTIFICATES Possession of a valid Class C California Driver's License, to be maintained as a condition of employment. Possession of a California State Fire Marshal Fire Officer Certification. Must obtain a California P.C. 832 Arrest and Firearms Certification within 12 months from date of appointment. DESIRABLE CERTIFICATIONS Possession of California State Fire Marshal's level one, two and three classes in prevention and investigation is desirable. Possession of ICC Certification as Fire Inspector and Plan Checker is desirable.

WHERE TO APPLY: Visit our website at: www.cityofturlock.org All applications must be returned to the Human Relations Department no later than Monday, January 27, 2025 at 5 p.m. POSTMARKS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.